



Kit d'épilation premium à la cire



Notice d'utilisation



Accédez à votre espace Warmelia



1. Bienvenue

Merci d'avoir choisi WARMELIA !

Ce kit a été conçu pour vous offrir une expérience d'épilation à la cire simple, rapide et professionnelle, directement à la maison.



2. Sécurité avant tout

Utiliser uniquement sur une surface plane et sèche et résistante à la chaleur.

Ne jamais immerger l'appareil ou le cordon dans l'eau. Ne pas utiliser près d'une baignoire, douche, ou récipient rempli d'eau.

Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

Toujours tester la température de la cire à l'intérieur du poignet avant application.

Ne pas utiliser sur une peau irritée, blessée ou récemment exposée au soleil.

Ne laisser jamais l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en état de marche. Débrancher après usage et attendre le refroidissement avant nettoyage.



3. Contenu du kit

1 chauffe-cire

1 mini chauffe-cire visage

4 sachets de 100 g de cire parfumée

2 spatules en silicone + 6 mini spatules en bois

1 cuve silicone + 1 mini cuve silicone

4 collerettes de protection

1 huile post-épilation (30 ml)

1 carte QR de remerciement

1 manuel d'utilisation



4. Mise en route

Chauffe-cire (corps)

1. Remplir la cuve avec la quantité de cire souhaitée.
2. Allumer l'appareil et régler la température sur 100 °C.
3. Pendant le temps de chauffe, fermer le couvercle pour accélérer le processus.
4. Quand 2/3 de la cire ont fondu, ramollir le reste avec la spatule.
5. Une fois que toute la cire est bien ramollie, descendre à 60 °C et attendre que la cire atteigne une température confortable avant application.

Mini chauffe-cire (visage)

1. Brancher le câble USB.
2. Verser une petite dose de cire dans la mini cuve.
3. Attendre que la cire soit fondue (≈15min), tester sur le poignet, puis appliquer.



5. Application

Zone corps : appliquer la cire dans le sens de la pousse du poil, retirer d'un geste ferme à contresens.

Sourcils et dessus des lèvres : appliquer de petites bandes de cire pour plus de précision, retirer fermement à contresens.



6. Après l'épilation

Appliquer l'huile post-épilation pour apaiser et hydrater la peau.

Nettoyer les cuves en silicone une fois refroidies.

Ranger l'appareil dans un endroit sec, hors de portée des enfants.



7. Conseils d'entretien

Ne jamais gratter l'intérieur des cuves avec un objet métallique.

Nettoyer avec un chiffon doux et sec après chaque utilisation.

Vérifier régulièrement le câble et le branchement.



8. Caractéristiques techniques

N° de série : WARM2025-001

Grand chauffe-cire : 100W,
500ml, 125°C max

Mini chauffe-cire : 7W (USB),
8g, 120°C max



9. Dépannage rapide

- La cire met trop de temps à chauffer : vérifier la puissance du branchement (mini: $\geq 5 \text{ V } 2 \text{ A}$).

- La cire n'est pas fluide : monter légèrement la température et mélanger.

- Résidus de cire difficiles à nettoyer : chauffer légèrement puis essuyer avec un chiffon.



10. Support & ressources

Email SAV : support@warmelia.com

Conseils et inspiration : warmelia.com



11. Ingrédients (INCI) :

Cire : Rosin, Paraffin waxes and Hydrocarbon waxes, Resin acids and Rosin acids (esters with glycerol and triethylene glycol), Acetic acid (ethenyl ester, polymer with ethene), Titanium dioxide, 1,3-isobenzofurandione, Natural fragrance essence (Rose, Honey, Azulene, Aloe Vera), huiles végétales ou extraits spécifiques suivant la variante :

- Honey : olive oil, jojoba oil, wheat germ oil

- Azulene : Chamomile extract

- Aloe vera : Aloe extract

Huile post épilation : Paraffinum Liquidum, Cocos Nucifera Oil, Isopropyl Myristate, Methylparaben.



12. Conformité

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles des directives européennes applicables (CE) et à la directive RoHS relative à la restriction de certaines substances dangereuses.



English



1. Welcome

Welcome to your Warmelia Premium Wax Kit!
With this kit, you can enjoy salon-quality waxing from the comfort of your home — quick, effective, and with a touch of elegance.



2. Safety first

Use only on a flat and heat-resistant surface.

Never immerse the device or the cord in water.

Do not use near a bathtub, shower, or any container filled with water.

Keep out of reach of children.

Always check the wax temperature on the inside of your wrist before application.

Do not use on irritated, injured skin, or skin recently exposed to the sun.

Never leave the device unattended while in operation.

Unplug after use and allow to cool down before cleaning.



3. Kit contents

1 wax heater

1 mini wax heater for facial use

2 silicone spatulas

1 silicone pot

1 mini silicone pot

6 mini wooden spatulas

4 protective collars

1 30 ml post-waxing oil

4 × 100 g scented wax packs (Rose, Honey, Azulene, Aloe Vera)

1 user manual

1 thank-you QR card



English



4. Getting started

Wax heater (body)

1. Plug in your wax heater and set the temperature to 100°C.
2. Keep the lid closed while the wax is melting to speed up the process.
3. Once about two-thirds of the wax is melted, gently stir with the silicone spatula.
4. When all the wax is soft, lower the temperature to 60°C and wait for the wax to cool slightly before use.
5. Always test a small amount on your wrist to check the temperature.

Mini wax heater (face)

1. Plug in the USB cable.
2. Put a small amount of wax into the mini pot.
3. Wait until the wax has melted (≈15 min), test on your wrist, then apply.



English



5. Application

Body areas: apply the wax in the direction of hair growth, remove quickly and firmly against the hair growth.

Eyebrows and upper lip: apply small, precise strips of wax, then remove quickly against the hair growth.



6. After waxing

Apply the post-wax oil to soothe and hydrate the skin.

Clean the silicone pots once they have cooled.

Store the device in a dry place, out of reach of children.



7. Maintenance tips

Never scrape the inside of the pots with metal objects.

Clean with a soft, dry cloth after each use.

Regularly check the cable and plug for safety.



8. Technical specifications

Serial No.: WARM2025-001

Large wax heater : 100W,
500ml, 125°C max

Mini wax heater : 7W (USB),
8g, 120°C max



English



9. Quick troubleshooting

• Wax takes too long to heat :
Check the power source (mini: $\geq 5\text{ V } 2\text{ A}$).

• Wax isn't fluid : Slightly increase the temperature and stir.

• Wax residue is hard to remove :
Warm slightly, then wipe with a soft cloth.



10. Support & ressources

Email SAV : support@warmelia.com

Tips & inspiration : warmelia.com



11. Ingredients (INCI)

Wax : Rosin, Paraffin waxes and Hydrocarbon waxes, Resin acids and Rosin acids (esters with glycerol and triethylene glycol), Acetic acid (ethenyl ester, polymer with ethene), Titanium dioxide, 1,3-isobenzofurandione, Natural fragrance essence (Rose, Honey, Azulene, Aloe Vera), specific plant oils or extracts per variant :

- Honey : olive oil, jojoba oil, wheat germ oil
- Azulene : Chamomile extract
- Aloe vera : Aloe extract

Huile post épilation : Paraffinum Liquidum, Cocos Nucifera Oil, Isopropyl Myristate, Methylparaben.



12. Conformity

This product complies with the essential requirements of the applicable European directives (CE) and with the RoHS directive on the restriction of certain hazardous substances.



1. Willkommen

Danke, dass Sie sich für Warmelia entschieden haben!

Dieses Set wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine einfache, schnelle und professionelle Wachserfahrung direkt zu Hause zu ermöglichen.



2. Sicherheit zuerst

Nur auf einer ebenen, trockenen und hitzebeständigen Fläche verwenden.

Gerät oder Kabel niemals in Wasser eintauchen.

Nicht in der Nähe einer Badewanne, Dusche oder eines mit Wasser gefüllten Behälters verwenden.

Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

Vor der Anwendung die Temperatur des Waxes stets an der Innenseite des Handgelenks testen.

Nicht auf gereizter, verletzter oder kürzlich der Sonne ausgesetzter Haut verwenden.

Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, während es in Betrieb ist.

Nach Gebrauch den Stecker ziehen und vor der Reinigung abkühlen lassen.



3. Lieferumfang

- 1 Wachserhitzer
- 1 Mini-Wachserhitzer für das Gesicht
- 4 × 100 g Beutel Duftwachs
- 2 Silikonspatel + 6 kleine Holzspatel
- 1 Silikontiegel + 1 Mini-Silikontiegel
- 1 Pflegeöl nach der Enthhaarung (30 ml)
- 4 Schutzringe
- 1 Dankeskarte mit QR-Code
- 1 Benutzerhandbuch



4. Inbetriebnahme

Wachserhitzer

1. Den Tiegel mit der gewünschten Menge Wachs befüllen.
2. Gerät einschalten und die Temperatur auf 100°C einstellen.
3. Während des Erhitzens den Deckel schließen, um den Prozess zu beschleunigen.
4. Wenn zwei Drittel des Waxes geschmolzen sind, den Rest vorsichtig mit dem Spatel weichrühren.
5. Sobald das Wachs vollständig weich ist, die Temperatur auf 60°C senken und warten, bis eine angenehme Anwendungstemperatur erreicht ist.

Mini-Wachserhitzer für das Gesicht

1. USB-Kabel anschließen.
2. Eine kleine Menge Wachs in den Mini-Topf geben.
3. Warten, bis das Wachs geschmolzen ist (~15 Min.), am Handgelenk testen und dann auftragen.



Deutsche



5. Anwendung

Körperbereiche: Wachs in Haarwuchsrichtung auftragen, dann zügig und nah an der Haut entgegen der Wuchsrichtung abziehen.

Augenbrauen und Oberlippe: Kleine, präzise Wachsstreifen auftragen, dann schnell gegen die Wuchsrichtung abziehen.



6. Nach der Enthaarung

Pflegeöl nach der Enthaarung auftragen, um die Haut zu beruhigen und mit Feuchtigkeit zu versorgen.

Silikontiegel nach dem Abkühlen reinigen.

Gerät an einem trockenen Ort und außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.



7. Pflegetipps

Die Innenseite der Tiegel niemals mit Metallgegenständen auskratzen.

Nach jedem Gebrauch mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch reinigen.

Kabel und Stecker regelmäßig auf Sicherheit prüfen.



8. Technische Daten

Serien-nummer : WARM2025-001

Großer Wachserhitzer: 100W,

500ml, 125°C max

Mini-Wachserhitzer : 7W (USB),

8g, 120°C max



Deutsche



9. Schnellhilfe

• Wachs braucht zu lange zum Erhitzen :
Stromquelle prüfen (Mini: $\geq 5 \text{ V } 2 \text{ A}$).

• Wachs ist nicht flüssig genug :
Temperatur leicht erhöhen und umrühren.

• Wachsreste lassen sich schwer entfernen :
Wachs leicht erwärmen, dann mit einem weichen Tuch abwischen.



10. Support & Ressourcen

Kundenservice : support@warmelia.com

Tipps & Inspiration : warmelia.com



11. Hauptinhaltsstoffe (INCI)

Wachs : Rosin, Paraffin waxes and Hydrocarbon waxes, Resin acids and Rosin acids (esters with glycerol and triethylene glycol), Acetic acid (ethenyl ester, polymer with ethene), Titanium dioxide, 1,3-isobenzofurandione, Natural fragrance essence (Rose, Honey, Azulene, Aloe Vera), specific plant oils or extracts per variant :

- Honey : olive oil, jojoba oil, wheat germ oil
- Azulene : Chamomile extract
- Aloe vera : Aloe extract

Nachbehandlungöl : Paraffinum Liquidum, Cocos Nucifera Oil, Isopropyl Myristate, Methylparaben.



12. Konformität

Dieses Produkt entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen der geltenden europäischen Richtlinien (CE) sowie der RoHS-Richtlinie zur Beschränkung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe.